
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon
o f

Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp.
and Ceci l  Vo1k, as OffLcer

for Revislon of Determinatlons or for
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles
of the Tax Law for the Perlod March I,
through February 28, L982.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Refunds
28 and 29

L979

that the said addressee ls the petltloner
forth on said wrapper ls the last known addrees

,4 
F=

1 4,M

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

Connle A. Ward, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that
she is an employee of the State Tax Connlsslon, that she ls over l8 years
of age, and that oo the 14th day of August, L987, she served the wlthln
notlce of declsion by certifled mail upon Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp., and
Cecll Vo1k, as Offlcer the petltloner in the wlthln proceedlng' bI encloslng a
true copy thereof ln a securely sealed postpald wrapper addressed as follows:

Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp.
and Ceci l  Volk,  as Off lcer
c/o Cectl Vol-k
179 Klngs Point Road
Great Neck, NY lLO24

and by deposttlng s:rme encLosed in a postpald properly addressed wrapper 1n a
post offlce under the exclusLve care and custody of the United States Postal
Service wlthtn the State of New York.

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the pet i t loner.

Sworn to before me this
74th day of August,  1987.

lzed to adminlster
to Tax Law sect



STATE OF NEI,I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlon
o f

Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp.
and Cecll Volk, as Offlcer

for Revlsion of Determinatlons or for Refunds
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 atd 29
of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, L979
through February 28, 1982.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

Connle A. Ward, betng duly sworn, deposes and says that
she is an employee of the Scate Tax Commlsslon, chat she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the l4th day of August, 1987, he served the ltlthln notice
of declsion by certlfled mall upon IsLdore Feldman, the representative of the
petitioner ln the wlthin proceedlng, b! encloslng a true copy thereof Ln a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Isldore Feldnan
P.O. Box 4L27
Great Neck Statlon, NY II027

and by deposltlng same enclosed ln a postpald properly addressed wrapper 1n a
post offlce under the excluslve care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Servlce wlthln the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee ls the representatLve
of the petltioner heretn and that the address set forth on sald ltrapPer ls the
Last known address of the representative of the petltioner.

Sworn to before ne this
14 th  day  o f  August ,  1987.

Aut to admlnLster
Tax Law sect



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M U I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  L 2 2 2 7

August  14 ,  f987

Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp.
and Cecll Volk, as Offlcer
c/o Cecl l  Volk
179 Klngs Polnt Road
Great Neck, NY LL024

Gentlemen:

Please take notlce of the declslon of the State Tax Comlsslon enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adminlstratl.ve level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the T€uc Law, a proceedlng ln court Co revlelt an
adverse deci.sion by the State Tax Conmlsslon nay be lnstltuted only under
Article 78 of the Clvl1 Practice Law and RuLes, and must be cott'.enced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, wlthln 4 nonths from the
date of thls not lce.

Inqulries concerning the computatlon of tax due or refund allowed ln accordance
with thls decLslon may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Flnance
Audlt Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Review Unit
Bullding /19, State Campus
AJ-bany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) 453-4301

Very truly yours'

STATE TAX COUMISSION

cc: Taxlng Bureaurs Representative

Petltioner t s Representatlve:
Isldore FeLdman
P . O .  B o x  4 1 2 7
Great Neck Station, Mf L1027



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX CO}NIISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlons

of
:

ROBERT MORGAN RESTAURA}IT CORP. DECISION
AND CECIL VOLK, AS OFFICER :

for Revlslon of DeternLnattons or for Refundg :
of Sales and Use Taxes under ArtLcles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod March l, L979 :
through February 28, 1982.

:

PetLtloners, Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp. and Cecll Volk, as offlcer,

c/o CecLl Volk, 179 Klngs Polnt Road, Great Neck, New York LL024, flled petLtlone

for revlslon of deternlnatlons or for refunds of sales and use taxes under

ArtLcles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the perLod March 1, 1979 through February 28,

1982 (Ft le Nos. 42L15 and 48649\.

A hearlng was held before Arthur Johnson, Itearlng Offlcer, at the offlces

of the State Tax Con lsslon, Two l{orld Trade Center, New York, New York, on

October 21, 1986 at 1:15 P.M., wlth al l  br lefs to be subnlt ted by March 30,

1987. Petittoners appeared by Isldore Felduan, CPA. The Audlt Dlvlston

appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Gary Palmer, Esq.,  of  counsel) .

rssuEs

I. l{trether the Audlt Dlvlslon properly deternlned the sales and use tax

llablLity of petltloner Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp. based on the use of a

narkup percentage and test period audlt nethod.

II. Whether Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp. ls llable for sales tax collected

from customers that exceeded the actual- sales tax due based oo the amount of

each receLpt.



-2-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. PetltLoner Robert ^{organ Restaurant Corp. ("the corporation") operated

a restaurant located at 141 West 38th Street, New York, New York. Petltloner

Cecll VoLk was presldent of the corporatl.on.

2. On Decembet 20, L982, as the result of an audlt, the Audlt Dlvlstoa

lssued a Notice of Decermlnatlon and Demand for Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes

Due agalnst the corporatlon coverlng the perlod March 1, 1979 through Februaty 28,

1982 for taxes due of $22,195.16, plus lnterest of  $5,590.56, for a totaL of

$271785.72. 0n the same date, a not lce l ras also tssued to Cecl l  VoLk'  as

offlcer of the corporatlon, under the provlslons of sectlons 1131(1) and 1133

of the Tax Law, ln the auount of $17,L43.42r plus appllcable Lntereet. Mr. Volk

lras not assessed personally fot use taxes determlned due fron the corporatloo.

3. Cecll Volk executed consents on behalf of che corporatlon whlch

ext,ended the perlod of llnitatlon for assessment of sales and use taxes for the

perlod March 1, 1979 through Februaty 28, 1982 to December 20, 1982.

4. On audlt, the Audlt Dlvlslon found that the corporattonrs books and

records were tnadequate ln that cash reglster tapes nere not avallable and

guest checks lrere not ln numerlcal sequence. The Audlt Dlvision reconclled

grose sal-es fron the books and records wlth Federal lncome tax returns and

sales tax returns. In order to verlfy the accuracy of the taxable sales

reported, the Audlt Dlvlston performed a markup test for food" llquor and beer

uslng purchases for Noveober 1981, The combined ll.quor and beer markup was

378,2 percent. Thls percentage was applled to L1quor and beer purchases for

the audtt perlod to arrlve at sales of $1,017,700.46 as comparcd to reported

l lquor and beer sales of $879,133.63, leaving addtt lonal taxable sales of

$138,566.84 and tax due thereon of $11,LL6.94. The Audlt  DLvtslon accepted



-3-

food sales as reported slnce the books and records reflected a markup of L22

percent. Liquor and beer purchases were adjusted by $33,375.00 for the audlt

perlod to aIlow for self-consrumption by the corporation, 1.e. promottonal and

buybacks, cooklng, gLfts and consumptlon by employees. The corporacton wag

held l labl-e for use tax of $2,684.30 on these purchases.

5. The corporatlonfs guest checks had been transferred to ulcrofilm.

Using a nicrofllm vlewerr the audltor analyzed 120 checks for Noveober L982.

The amount of tax actuaLly collected was compared wlth the tax that was required

to be collected and revealed that tax of $5.11 was overcollected from customere.

Thls represenEed an error factor of 2 petcent which was applled to tax reported

for the audlt periodr plus the addltlonal tax due as detertrlned above, to

arr lve at totaL overcol lect lons of $6,027.3L.

6. The audit also dtsclosed use taxes due of $2,367.44 oa purchases of

expeose ltems. lloweverr 8t the hearlng, the corporatlon conceded thts 11ab111ty.

Petltloner CecLl Volk also conceded hle personal respooslblllty for the taxeg

deternlned to be due from the corporation.

7. Followlng a conference held wlth representatives of the New York

dlstrlct offlce, the addltlonal tax due on llquor and beer sales was reduced to

$9,675.11 based on a revlsed oarkup of 329.19 percent.  In addltLon'  certatn

overcollectlons of tax were consrldered extraordlnary and were deleted fron the

test.  Thls adjusted the tax due on overcol lect lons to $21399.00. At the

hearlng' counsel for the Audlt Dlvlslon amended the amount at lssue to $17,125.85.

8. Approxlnately three to four percent of the corporatlonts recelpts ltere

from cash sales. The balance of recetpts rrere from house charge accounts and

naJor credlt cards. The corporatLon employed a bookkeeper who recorded recelpcs



-4-

on a dally basls frou a eash reglster tape and the charge recelpEs. The

bookkeeper atso reconcll-ed cash and prepared the bank deposlt. The corporatl.on

dld not retaln the cash reglster tapes.

9. The corporatlon retalned an accountlng flrn that, as part of the

servtces rendered, perforned certaln lnternal audltlng procedures moothly.

These lncluded a bank reconclllatlon and, ln conJunctlon therewlth, $rest

checks and the dally total lrere reconclled wlth the cash receipts. The

accountants also dld a gross proflt analysls.

10. The corporatlon exptalned that guest checks rrere not ln sequentlal

order becauee each walter was assLgned a dlfferent book of checks and had the

responslblllty to account for each check. The corporatlon malntatned a record

to controL the checks lssued to each walter. After nlnety days' the guest

checks were put on ml.crofllm.

11. The corporatlon hired lnvestigators to observe the efflcleocy and

honesty of bartenders.

L2. The corporatlon suboitted its own anal-ysis of lLquor and beer purchases

for Novenber 1981. The sales estlnated fron these purchases substantlally

agreed wlth those cooputed by the Audlt DlvLslon. The anaLysls adJusted the

sal-es to account for beer and wlne used for cooklng, glfts, compllmentary

drinks and employee consunptton. These adJustnents reduced the uarkup perceotage

fron 378.20 to 260.18 percent.  The categorles of al lo lrances used by the

corporation nere the same as those consldered by the Audlt DlvLsion; only the

amount of the allowance dlffered. The addltlonal sales of ltquor and beer

deternlned by the corporatlon using the reduced narkup percentage auounted to

$7 ,608 .00  .



-5-

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That sect,lon 1138(a)(1) of the Tax Law provides that "lf a return lthen

flled ls lncorrect or lnsufficlent, the anount of tax due shall be deternlned

by the tax coumlssion from such lnfornatlon as nay be avallable" and authorlzea,

where necessary, an estlmate of tax due "on che basls of extercal indices".

B. That sectlon 1135(a) of the Tax Law provldes that every per{ton requtred

to collect tax shall keep records of every sale and all amounts pald, charged

or due thereon and of the tax payable thereon. Such records shall lnclude a

true copy of each sales sllp, lnvotce, receipt or statement.

C. That the corporatLon dld not have cash reglster tapes avallable for

audlt. Moreover, the guest checks were useless ln servlng ae a verlfiable

record of taxable sales. Accordlugly, the books and recorile of the corporatlon

were lnadequate for audlt purposen. Under such clrcumstances, the &ldtt

Dlvlslonrs use of a test perlod and markup perceotage audlt as a basle for

deternlnlng the corporatlonts sales and use tax llablllty ltas proPer Pursuant

to the provlslons of sectlon 1138(a) of the Tax Law (Matter of Llcata v. Chu,

64 NY2d 873; I'tatter of Korba v. State Tax Connlsslon, 84 [LDzd 655, lv denled 56

NY2d 502) .

D. That the corporatlon falled to carry tts burden of shottlng that the

atrount of tax assegsed nas erroneous or that the allowancee granted by the

Aucllt Dlvlsion, as set forth ln Flndlng of Fact tr4rrr rrere Lnsufflclent. (Mattsr

of Urban Llquors, Inc. v. State Tax Counisslon, 90 AD2d 576).

E. That the corporatlon ls ltable for the saLeg tax overcollected froo

customers tn accordance wlth sect lon 1137(a)(1l '1) of  the Tax Law.

F. That the petltlon of Robert Morgan Restaurant Corp. ls granted to ths

extent that the addltlonal taxes due are reduced to $17,125.85 as lodicated in



-6-

Findlng of Fact "7'r; the Audlt Dlvlslon ls hereby dlrected to nodlfy the Notlce

of Deterulnatlon and Demand for Payuent of Sales and Use Taxes Due lssued

December 20, L982. The petltlon of CecLl Volk, as offlcer, ts gratrted to the

extent that the taxes assessed are reduced to $L2,074.11 and the Notlce of

Deternlnatlon and Denand for Payuent of Sales and Uee Taxes Due tssued Deceubat 20'

1982 shalL be adJusted accordlngly; and that, except ast so granted' the

petltlons are ln all other respects denled.

DATED: ALbany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

AUo 14 1987
PRESIDENT


